

	¥1	RECEIPT NUMB	ER:		
# 33	* <sup>13</sup>		37-02/15/2023-0079		
t at	¥(	STATE CLEARIN	NG HOUSE NUMBER(If applicable)		
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY	r. 👸		63		
LEAD AGENCY	LEAD AGENCY EMAIL	23	DATE		
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT			02/15/2023		
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING		DOCUMENT NUMBER			
SAN DIEGO					
PROJECT TITLE UPGRADES TO EXISTING PEDESTAL ON SHELTER ISL	AND DRIVE BY COY CO	OMMINICATIONS	÷		
OLGUNDER IO EVIGITUA LEDECTAR ON CHERIEV IOI	PARD DAIVE DI CON CO	JANIONI CHI I ONE	•		
15		10,			
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME TAMARA FISHER, RIGHT WAY PERMIT SERVICES, INC.	ARA FISHER, RIGHT WAY PERMIT SERVICES,		PHONE NUMBER 619-778-8430		
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS .	CITY	STATE	ZIP CODE 91901		
2065 ARNOLD WAY, SUITE 101	ALPINE	CA	91901		
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)	- F				
Local Public Agency School District	Other Special District	State Ag	ency X Private Entity		
OUTOK ADDI IOADI E ETEO.			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:		******	• • • •		
☐ Environmental Impact Report (EIR) ☐ Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)/(ND)		\$3,839.25 \$ \$2,764.00 \$	0.00		
Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due	directly to CDEM	\$1,305.25 \$	0.00		
Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due	directly to CDF VV	\$1,505.25	0.00		
	1				
Exempt from fee	197				
Notice of Exemption (attach)		~~			
CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)					
Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt cop	py)	25	86		
☐ Water Right Application or Petition Fee(State Water Resource	es Control Board only)	\$850.00 \$	0.00		
☑ County documentary handling fee	528	\$	50.00		
Other		\$	0.00		
		·			
PAYMENT METHOD		•60			
☐ Cash ☐ Credit	TOTAL RECE	IVED \$	50.00		
SIGNATURE AGENC	Y OF FILING PRINTED NAI	ME AND TITLE			
San D	iego County Clerk,		N JUAN. Deputy		
X Sall D	reas commen orervi	COMPE VILLE DAI	. other popula		
			(c)		

COPY - LEAD AGENCY

COPY - COUNTY CLERK



SAN DIEGO COUNTY CLERK CEQA FILING COVER SHEET Feb 15, 2023 09:05 AM
JORDAN Z. MARKS
SAN DIEGO COUNTY CLERK
File # 2023-000094
State Receipt # 37021520230079

THIS SPACE FOR CLERK'S USE ONLY

Complete and attach this form to each CEQA Notice filed with the County Clerk

TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY

Project Title

## UPGRADES TO EXISTING PEDESTAL ON SHELTER ISLAND DRIVE BY COX COMMUNICATIONS

	Check Docu	ment be	ing Filed:	
C	Environmental Impact Report (EIF	<b>(</b> )	Si E	
Č	Mitigated Negative Declaration (M	ND) or Ne	egative Decla	ration (ND)
<b>(</b>	Notice of Exemption (NOE)			
Č	Other (Please fill in type):			<u>.</u>

FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE S.	AN DIEGO
COUNTY CLERK ON February 15, 202	3 =
Posted February 15, 2023 Removed	
Returned to agency on	
DEPUTY	<u> </u>

Filing fees are due at the time a Notice of Determination/Exemption is filed with our office. For more information on filing fees and No Effect Determinations, please refer to California Code of Regulations, Title 14, section 753.5.

**Notice of Exemption** 

CEQA Guidelines Appendix E

To: 
Office of Planning and Research
1400 Tenth Street, Room 121
Sacramento, CA 95814

From: San Diego Unified Port District Development Services Department 3165 Pacific Highway San Diego, CA 92101

San Diego County Recorder/County Clerk 1600 Pacific Highway, Suite 260 San Diego, CA 92101-2480

Project Title: Upgrades to Existing Pedestal on Shelter Island Drive by Cox Communications

Project Location - Specific: 2385 Shelter Island Drive, San Diego, CA 92106

Project location - City: <u>San Diego</u> Project Location - County: San Diego

Description of Nature, Purpose, and Beneficiaries of Project: The proposed project would involve upgrading an existing pedestal by Cox Communications (Applicant) in the city of San Diego, California. Work to specifically complete the proposed project would involve the installation of a new 30"x48" vault in an existing dirt median adjacent to the curb on Shelter Island Drive and trenching 20' to connect the new vault to the existing pedestal. The larger vault is needed to accommodate equipment upgrades which cannot successfully occur in the existing pedestal. Both the existing pedestal and proposed vault are located within an existing dirt median covered with rock, and no increase in impervious area would result as part of the proposed project. All existing trees within the dirt median are to remain in place, and the contractor shall restore the project site back to its original condition following completion of work.

Construction of the proposed project is anticipated to occur in approximately Spring of 2023, and would take approximately 3-5 days to complete, with ongoing modifications and maintenance as needed. The proposed work requires a five (5) person crew and work truck to complete the project, and the work truck would be temporarily parked curbside to allow the crew to manually install the new vault. The Applicant is responsible for implementing a Traffic Control Plan (TCP), and nearby driveway access would be maintained at all times during construction. The proposed project would not result in road closures on Shelter Island Drive.

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: San Diego Unified Port District (SDUPD)

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: Tamara Fisher, Vice President, Right Way Permit Services,
Inc., 2065 Arnold Way, Suite 101, Alpine, CA 91901; (619) 778-8430

Exempt Status: (Check one):

- □ Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268);
- □ Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a));
  □ Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c));
- Categorical Exemptions: Existing Facilities (SG § 15301) (Class 1) and New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures (SG § 15303)

(Class 3)

☐ Statutory Exemption. State code number:

Reason Why Project is Exempt: The proposed project is determined to be Categorically Exempt pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Sections 15301 (Existing Facilities) and 15303 (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) and Sections 3.a. (7) and 3.c. (3) of the District's Guidelines for Compliance with CEQA because it consists of upgrades to an existing pedestal that would involve no expansion of use beyond that previously existing and would consist of the installation of small new equipment in small structures. Section 3.a. (7) and 3.c. (3) of the District's CEQA Guidelines is as follows:

- 3.a. <u>Existing Facilities (SG § 15301) (Class 1)</u>: Includes operation, repair, maintenance, or minor alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond that previously existing.
  - (7) Existing facilities used to provide electric power, natural gas, sewerage, or other public utility service.

## AND/OR

- 3.c. New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures (SG § 15303) (Class 3): Includes construction of limited numbers of new, small facilities or structures; installation of small new equipment and facilities in small structures; and conversion of existing small structures from one use to another with minor modifications to the exterior of the structure. Examples of this exemption include:
- (3) Water, sewer, electrical, gas, telephone, and other utility structures or facilities.

Lead Agency Contact Person and Telephone Number: Lillian Mattes, (619) 686-8200

Signed by Lead Agency

Signed by Applicant

Signature

Date received for filing at OPR/Clerk: